The Group has adopted IFRS 9 on 1 January 2023. The comparative information was not restated and continues to be reported
under IAS 39.

On transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2023, the Group's Equity attributable to owners of the Parent Company was negatively
impacted by £1m, which equates to the ECL calculated on its amortised cost loans and receivables.

18

IFRS 9 also resulted in reclassifications from Revaluation reserves to Retained earnings as follows:

i. Certain equity instruments previously classified as AFS were classified as FVTPL which will result in increased

volatility in Net income subsequently;

ii. The FVTPL designation of some fixed income instruments changed on transition date; and

iii. The ECL calculated on instruments at fair value previously in OCI were recycled to Retained earnings
(subsequently to Net income).

As at 1 January 2023, the Group reclassified £98m of unrealised losses (after tax) from Revaluation reserves to Retained
earnings.

The following table summarises the classification and measurement impacts of IFRS 9 on transition. The adoption of IFRS 9
had no significant impact on the Group’s other financial assets or liabilities.

As at 1 January 2023 Measurement category Carrying amount

 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 Impact of IFRS9 IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost 362 - 362

Debt securities AFS FVTOCI 4,689 (2,471) 2,218

FVTPL FVTPL1 - 2,471 2,471

Equities AFS n/a 212 (212) -

FVTPL FVTPL - 212 212

Loans Amortised cost Amortised cost2 433 (1) 432

   5,696 (1) 5,695

1 Includes £304m of debt securities classified as FVTPL as they do not pass the SPPI test.
2 The IFRS 9 carrying amount includes an ECL impact of £1m.

Hedge accounting

IFRS 9 includes an accounting policy choice to continue applying existing hedge accounting rules under IAS 39 until a project to
review macro hedging is complete. The Group has elected to apply this policy choice.

5. Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

There are a number of amendments to IFRS that have been issued by the IASB that become mandatory in a subsequent
accounting period. The Group has evaluated these changes and none are expected to have a significant impact on the interim
condensed consolidated financial statements.

19

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

6. Financial assets

As at 30 June 2023 (IFRS 9) FVTPL FVTOCI
Amortised

Cost

Total
carrying
amount

Classified as
FVTPL

Designated
as FVTPL

Designated
as FVTOCI

 £m £m £m £m £m

Equity securities 207 - - - 207

Debt & fixed income securities 338 1,969 2,239 - 4,546

Loans and receivables - - - 415 415

 545 1,969 2,239 415 5,168

As at 31 December 2022 (IAS 39) AFS Amortised cost Total carrying amount

 £m £m £m

Equity securities 212 - 212

Debt & fixed income securities 4,689 - 4,689

Loans and receivables - 433 433

 4,901 433 5,334

7. Insurance and reinsurance contracts

7.1 Insurance revenue

For the six month period ended 30 June 2023 2022

 £m £m

Contracts measured under PAA 1,895 1,975

Contracts measured under the GMM

Amounts related to changes in liability for remaining coverage

   Risk adjustment recognised for the risk expired 2 5

   Expected incurred claims and other insurance service expense 68 118

Total insurance revenue 1,965 2,098

7.2. Reconciliation of movements in carrying amounts

The following reconciliations show how the net carrying amounts of insurance and reinsurance contracts changed during the

[…]

37

17.2 Net investment income

 2023 2022

 (IFRS 9) (IAS 39)

 £m £m

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method:

Debt securities designated or classified as FVTOCI1 26 -

Debt securities classified as AFS2 - 42

Loans and cash and cash equivalents 11 6

Interest and similar income on securities designated or classified as FVTPL 36 1

Interest income 73 49

Dividend income:

AFS2 - 7

FVTPL 5 -

 5 7

Investment property rental income 6 7

Investment income 84 63

Expenses (5) (4)

Net investment income 79 59

1 Not applicable for the six month period ended 30 June 2022, as related to IFRS 9. Refer to note 4 Adoption of new accounting
standards.

2 Not applicable for the six month period ended 30 June 2023, as related to IAS 39. Refer to note 4 Adoption of new accounting
standards.

17.3 Net gains/(losses) on investment portfolio

 2023 (IFRS 9) 2022 (IAS 39)

Fixed

income

Equity,
property

and
derivatives

Total
Fixed

income

Equity,
property and

derivatives
Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net gains (losses) from:

Financial instruments:

Classified or designated as FVTOCI1 (18) - (18) - - -

Classified as AFS2 - - - (287) (17) (304)

Classified as FVTPL (26) 2 (24) - - -

 (44) 2 (42) (287) (17) (304)

Derivatives3 - 4 4 - 8 8

Investment property - 7 7 - 36 36

Net foreign currency gains/(losses) (49) - (49) 98 - 98

ECL expense - - - - - -

Impairment losses from equities - - - - (1) (1)

 (93) 13 (80) (189) 26 (163)

1 Not applicable for the six month period ended 30 June 2022, as related to IFRS 9. Refer to Note 4 Adoption of new accounting
standards.

2 Not applicable for the six month period ended 30 June 2023, as related to IAS 39. Refer to Note 4 Adoption of new accounting
standards.

3 Excluding foreign currency contracts, which are recognised in Net foreign currency gains/(losses) on investments.

38

17.4 Net insurance financial result

 2023 2022

For the six month period ended 30 June £m £m

Change in the carrying amount of insurance contracts due to:

Unwind of discount (111) (65)